language and in letters of sufficient size to be visible from all parts of the room, the words "skimcheese sold here."

Any person or firm violating any of the provisions of Penalty. this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be subject to a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, or to imprisonment for not less than thirty (30) nor more than ninety (90) days for each offense.

Provided, that nothing contained in this section shall be deemed to conflict with section six (6) of said chapter two hundred and forty-seven (247).

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1897.

CHAPTER 120.

S. F. No. 659.

An act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and rep- Reapportion-ment, senatoresentative districts, and to apportion anew the senators and representatives among the several districts.

tricts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the next legislature and there- Provides for after until a new apportionment shall have been made, 119 representhe senate of this state shall be composed of sixty-three tatives. (63) members and the house of representatives shall be composed of one hundred and nineteen (119) members.

That the representation in the senate and house of representatives be apportioned throughout the state in sixty-three (63) senatorial and representative districts, to-wit:

FIRST DISTRICT.

Houston Co., 1 scnator, 1 representa-

The First (1st) district shall be composed of the county of Houston, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

SECOND DISTRICT.

Winona Co, 1 senator, 3

The Second (2nd) district shall be composed of the

county of Winona, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's.

Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The Frst (1st) and Second (2nd) wards of the city of Winona and the towns of Winona and Hillsdale shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The Third (3d) and Fourth (4th) wards of the city of Winona and the towns of Wilson, Homer and Richmond shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The towns of White Water, Mt. Vernon, Norton, Elba, St. Charles, Utica, Saratoga, Fremont, Hart, Wiscoy, Pleasant Hill, New Hartford, Warren, Rolling Stone, Dresbach, the village of Rolling Stone and the city of St. Charles shall constitute one district and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Wabasha Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

THIRD DISTRICT.

The Third (3rd) district shall be composed of the county of Wabasha, and shall be entitled to one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

Olmsted Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

FOURTH DISTRICT.

The Fourth (4th) district shall be composed of the county of Olmsted, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Pillmore Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

FIFTH DISTRICT.

The Fifth (5th) district shall be composed of the county of Fillmore, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Mower Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's

SIXTH DISTRICT.

The Sixth (6th) district shall be composed of the county of Mower, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep, dist's. Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The towns of Le Roy, Lodi, Adams, Nevada, Lyle and Austin shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The towns of Racine, Pleasant Valley, Sargent, Waltham, Udolphi, Lansing, Red Rock, Dexter, Grand Meadow, Frankfort, Bennington, Clayton, Marshall and Windom shall constitute

one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

SEVENTH DISTRICT.

Dodge Co., 1 senator, 1

The Seventh (7th) district shall be composed of the county of Dodge, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

EIGHTH DISTRICT.

Steele Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Eighth (8th) district shall be composed of the county of Steele, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

NINTH DISTRICT.

Freeborn Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's,

The Ninth (9th) district shall be composed of the county of Freeborn, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

TENTH DISTRICT.

Waseca Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Tenth (10th) district shall be composed of the county of Waseca, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

ELEVENTH DISTRICT.

Blue Earth Co., 1 senator, 3 rep's.

The Eleventh (11th) district shall be composed of the county of Blue Earth, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives.

TWELFTH DISTRICT.

Faribault Co. 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Twelfth (12th) district shall be composed of the county of Faribault, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

THIRTEENTH DISTRICT.

Martin and Watonwan Co's, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

The Thirteenth (13th) district shall be composed of the counties of Martin and Watonwan, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives. Jackson and Cottonwood Co's, 1 senstor, 2 rep's.

FOURTEENTH DISTRICT.

The Fourteenth (14th) district shall be composed of the counties of Jackson and Cottonwood, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows: The county of Jackson shall constitute one (1) district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The county of Cottonwood shall constitute one (1) district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Nobles, Murray Co's, 1 senator, 1 rep.

FIFTEENTH DISTRICT.

The Fifteenth (15th) district shall be composed of the counties of Nobles and Murray and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

Rock, Pipestone Co's, 1 senstor, 1 rep.

SIXTEENTH DISTRICT.

The Sixteenth (16th) district shall be composed of the counties of Rock and Pipestone, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

Lincoln, Lyons, Yel. Med. Co's, 1 senstor, 2 rep's.

SEVENTEENTH DISTRICT.

The Seventeenth (17th) district shall be composed of the counties of Lincoln, Lyon and Yellow Medicine, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Lac qui Parle, Chippewa Co's, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

EIGHTEENTH DISTRICT.

The Eighteenth (18th) district shall be composed of the counties of Lac qui Parle and Chippewa, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's.

Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The county of Lac qui Parle shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The county of Chippewa shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Redwood, Brown Co's, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

NINETEENTH DISTRICT.

The Nineteenth (19th) district shall be composed of

ERRATA.

TWENTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

Renville Co., 1 senator, 2 reps.

The Twenty-second (22d) district shall be composed of the county of Renville, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives. the counties of Redwood and Brown, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The county of Redwood shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The county of Brown shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Division of rep, dist's,

TWENTIETH DISTRICT.

Nicollet Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Twentieth (20th) district shall be composed of the county of Nicollet, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

TWENTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

Sibley Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Twenty-first (21st) district shall be composed of the county of Sibley, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

TWENTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

Renville Co., 1 senator, 1 ren.

The Twenty-second (22d) district shall be composed of the county of Renville, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

TWENTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

Meeker Co., 1 Benator, 1 rep.

The Twenty-third (23rd) district shall be composed of the county of Meeker, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

TWENTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

McLeod Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Twenty-fourth (24th) district shall be composed of the county of McLeod, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

TWENTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

Carver Co , 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Twenty-fifth (25th) district shall be composed of the county of Carver, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

TWENTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.

Scott Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Twenty-sixth (26th) district shall be composed

of the county of Scott, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

LeSueur Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

TWENTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

The Twenty-seventh (27th) district shall be composed of the county of Le Sueur, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Rice Co., 1 senator. 2 rep's.

TWENTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

The Twenty-eighth (28th) district shall be composed of the county of Rice, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Goodhue Co., 1 senator, 3 rep's.

TWENTY-NINTH DISTRICT.

The Twenty-ninth (29th) district shall be composed of the county of Goodhue, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's.

Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The towns of Cannon Falls, Leon, Wanamingo, Cherry Grove, Stanton, Warsaw, Holdon, Kenyon and the villages of Cannon Falls and Kenyon shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The towns of Pine Island, Roscoe, Zumbrota, Minneola, Belle Creek, Goodhue, Belvidere and the village of Zumbrota shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The city of Red Wing and the towns of Burnside, Welch, Vasa, Featherstone, Hay Creek, Florence, Wacouta and Central Point shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Dakota Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

THIRTIETH DISTRICT.

The Thirtieth (30th) district shall be composed of the county of Dakota, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Washington Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

THIRTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

The Thirty-first (31st) district shall be composed of the county of Washington, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

THIRTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

The Thirty-second (32nd) district shall be composed of the counties of Chisago, Pine and Kanabec, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Chisago, Pine, Kana-bec Co's., 1 senator, 2

THIRTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

St. Paul, wards 1, 2, 1 senator, 2 rep s.

The Thirty-third (33rd) district shall be composed of the First (1st) and Second (2nd) wards of the city of St. Paul, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

THIRTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

St. Paul, wards 3, 9, 8, 1 senator, 3 rep's.

The Thirty-fourth (34th) district shall be composed of the Third (3rd) and Ninth (9th) wards, and that portion of the Eighth (8th) ward of the city of St. Paul lying east of the center of Western avenue, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives.

Representative districts divided as follows: The Third Division of (3rd) ward shall be entitled to one (1) representative. That portion of the Eighth (8th) and Ninth (9th) wards lying south of the center line of St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba Railway company shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. That portion of said wards lying north of said center line shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

THIRTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

St. Paul, wards, 5, 6, 1 senator, 2

The Thirty-fifth (35th) district shall be composed of the Fifth (5th) and Sixth (6th) wards of the city of St. Paul, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Representative districts divided as follows: The Fifth Division of (5th) ward shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The Sixth (6th) ward shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

THIRTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.

St. Paul, wards 4, 7, 8, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

The Thirty-sixth (36th) district shall be composed of the Fourth (4th) and Seventh (7th) wards and that part of the Eighth (8th) ward of the city of St. Paul lying between the center lines of University avenue, Western avenue, Carrollstreet and Lexington avenue, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's.

Representative districts divided of follows: The Fourth (4th) ward shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The Seventh (7th) ward and that part of the Eighth (8th) ward lying between the center line of University avenue, Western avenue, Carroll street and Lexington avenue shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

St. Paul, wards, 8, 10, 11. and Ramsey Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

THIRTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

The Thirty-seventh (37th) district shall be composed of that part of the Eighth (8th) ward of the city of St. Paul lying west of the center line of Western avenue and of the Tenth (10th) and Eleventh (11th) wards of said city, and that portion of Ramsey county lying outside the limits of the city of St. Paul, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's, Representative districts divided as follows: That part of the Eighth (8th) ward lying west of the center line of Western avenue shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The Tenth (10th) and Eleventh (11th) wards of the city of St. Paul and that portion of Ramsey county lying outside the limits of the city of St. Paul shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Minneapolis, wards 1, 3, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

THIRTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

The Thirty-eighth (38th) district shall be composed of all the First (1st) ward of the city of Minneapolis and that portion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Minneapolis lying east of the center line of Fifth street, commencing at a point where Fifth street intersects Third avenue north, and extending northerly to the boundary line of the Third and Tenth wards of said city of Minneapolis, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Minneapolis, wards 2, 9, St. Anthony, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

THIRTY-NINTH DISTRICT.

The Thirty-ninth (39th) district shall be composed of the Second (2nd) and Ninth (9th) wards of the city of Minneapolis and the town of St. Anthony, in the county of Hennepin, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FORTIETH DISTRICT.

Minneapolis, ward 4, 1 rep's.

The Fortieth (40th) district shall be composed of the Fourth (4th) ward of the city of Minneapolis, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FORTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

Minneapolis, wards 5. 6. 1 senator, 4 rep's.

The Forty-first (41st) district shall be composed of the Fifth (5th) and Sixth (6th) wards of the city of Minneapolis, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and four (4) representatives.

FORTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

The Forty-second (42nd) district shall be composed of the Seventh (7th), Eleventh (11th) and Twelfth (12th) wards of the city of Minneapolis, the village of Edina nepin Co. 1 and the towns of Richfield, Bloomington, Eden Prairie ren's. and the village and town of Excelsior, in the county of Hennepin, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

wards, 7, 11, 12. twp's. villages, Hen-

FORTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

Minneapolis, wards 8, 13, twp's, villences. Hennespin Co... 1 the Eighth (8th) and Thirteenth (13th) wards of the frep's. city of Minneapolis and the towns of Corcoran, Greenwood, Medina, Independence. Minnetonka. Plymouth. Minnetriesta, Maple Grove, Orono and the villages of Golden Valley, St. Louis Park, West Minneapolis, Minnetonka Beach and Wavzata, and all villages included within the limits of said towns in the county of Hennepin, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FORTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

Minneapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolis, wards 3, 10, twp 8, villages, Hennepolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Mineapolion of the City of Mi that portion of the Third (3rd) ward of the city of Min- rep's. neapolislying west of the center line of Fifth (5th) street, commencing at a point where Fifth (5th) street intersects Third (3rd) avenue north, and extending northerly to the boundary line of the Third (3rd) and Tenth (10th) wards of said city of Minneapolis, all of the Tenth (10th) ward of the city of Minneapolis, and the villages of

Crystal, Robbinsdale and Osseo, and the towns of Crystal Lake, Brooklyn, Champlin, Dayton and Hassan, and all villages included within the limits of said towns in the county of Hennepin, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FORTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

Isanti, Anoka, Mille Lacs, Sherburne Co's, except ward 7, St. Cloud, 1 senator, 3 rep's.

The Forty-fifth (45th) district shall be composed of the counties of Isanti, Anoka, Mille Lacs and Sherburne, excepting the Seventh (7th) ward of the city of St. Cloud, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives.

Wright Co., FORTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.

Wright Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

The Forty-sixth (46th) district shall be composed of the county of Wright, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FORTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

Benton Co., Ward 7, St. Cloud, City of St. Cloud, twp's St. Cloud, Le Sauk, Steams Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

The Forty-seventh (47th) district shall be composed of the county of Benton, the Seventh (7th) ward of the city of St. Cloud, situate in the county of Sherburne; the city of St. Cloud and the towns of St. Cloud and Le Sauk, situated in the county of Stearns, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

FORTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

Morrison, Crow Wing Co's. 1 senstor, 2 rep's.

The Forty-eighth (48th) district shall be composed of of the counties of Morrison and Crow Wing, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FORTY-NINTH DISTRICT.

Duluth, wards 7, 8, St. Louis Co twp's., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

The Forty-ninth (49th) district shall be composed of the Seventh (7th) and Eighth (8th) wards of the city of Duluth, in the county of St. Louis, and all that part of township forty-nine (49) north, of range fifteen (15) west, not embraced in said city; all of township fifty (50) north, of range fifteen (15) west, and all that part of the county of St. Louis lying to the westward of the range line or the same extended between ranges fifteen

(15) and sixteen (16) west, in said county, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FIFTIETH DISTRICT.

Duluth, wards 3, 5, 6, part St. Louis Co., 1 senator, 2

The Fiftieth (50th) district shall be composed of the rep's. Third (3rd), Fifth (5th) and Sixth (6th) wards of the city of Duluth, in the county of St. Louis, and all that part of said county outside the city of Duluth and lying between the range line between ranges thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) and the range line between ranges fifteen (15) and sixteen (16), in said county, according to the government survey thereof, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FIFTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

Lake and Cook Co's, Duluth,wards 1, 2, 4, part St. Louis Co., 1 senator, 2

The Fifty-first (51st) district shall be composed of the counties of Lake and Cook, the First (1st) and Second (2nd) and Fourth (4th) wards of the city of Duluth, in the county of St. Louis, and all that part of said county not within said city, and lying to the eastward of the range line between ranges thirteen (13) and fourteen (14), or the same extended in said county according to the government survey thereof, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and (2) representatives.

FIFTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

Carleton. Aitkin, Itasca, Casa Co's, 1 senator. 2

The Fifty-second (52nd) district shall be composed of reps. the counties of Carlton, Aitkin, Itasca and Cass, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FIFTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

Hubbard, Wadena, Todd Co's, 1 sena-tor, 2 rep's.

The Fifty-third (53rd) district shall be composed of the counties of Hubbard, Wadena and Todd, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

FIFTY-FOURTH DISTRICT.

Stearns Co., except St.

The Fifty-fourth (54th) district shall be composed of tor, 2 rep's. all the county of Stearns, except thecity of St. Cloud and the towns of St. Cloud and Le Sauk, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's. That the representative districts shall be divided as follows: The towns of Ashley, Sauk Center, Melrose, Raymond, Getty, Grove, North Fork, Lake George, Spring Hill, Crow Lake, Crow River, Lake Henry, Zion and Paynesville shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The towns of Millwood, Krain, Holding, Brockway, Oak, Albany, Avon, St. Wendel, St. Martin, Farming, Collegeville, St. Joseph, Munson, Wakefield, Rockville, St. Augusta, Eden Lake, Luxemburg, Maine Prairie, Fairhaven and Lynden shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Kandiyohi Co., 1 senator, 1 rep.

FIFTY-FIFTH DISTRICT.

The Fifty-fifth (55th) district shall be composed of the county of Kandiyohi, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

Swift, Big Stone Co's, 1 senator, 1 rep.

FIFTY-SIXTH DISTRICT.

The Fifty-sixth (56th) district shall be composed of the counties of Swift and Big Stone, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and one (1) representative.

Traverse, Grant, Stevens Co's, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

FIFTY-SEVENTH DISTRICT.

The Fifty-seventh (57th) district shall be composed of the counties of Traverse, Grant and Stevens, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Pope, Douglas Co's, 1 senator, 2 rep's.

FIFTY-EIGHTH DISTRICT.

The Fifty-eighth (58th) district shall be composed of the counties of Pope and Douglas, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep, dist's.

Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The county of Pope shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. The county of Douglas shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

Otter Tail Co., 1 seuator, 4 rep's.

FIFTY-NIXTH DISTRICT.

The Fifty-ninth (59th) district shall be composed of the county of Otter Tail, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and four (4) representatives.

SIXTIETH DISTRICT.

Wilkin, Clay, Becker Co's. 1 senator, 3 rep's.

The Sixtieth (60th) district shall be composed of the counties of Wilkin, Clay and Becker, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives.

SIXTY-FIRST DISTRICT.

Norman, Beltrami, Red Lake Co's, 1 senator, 2

The Sixty-first (61st) district shall be composed of the rep's. counties of Norman, Beltrami and Red Lake, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

Division of rep. dist's.

Representative districts shall be divided as follows: The county of Norman shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative. counties of Beltrami and Red Lake shall constitute one district, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative

SIXTY-SECOND DISTRICT.

Polk Co., 1 senator, 2 rep's.

The Sixty-second (62nd) district shall be composed of the county of Polk, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

SIXTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

Marshail, Roseau, Kitt-son Ço's, 1 senator, 2

The Sixty-third (63rd) district shall be composed of rep's, the counties of Marshall, Roseau and Kittson, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and two (2) representatives.

SEC. 3. That in the event of any change in the county and township line affecting the districts provided in secchange of tion two (2) of this act, the senatorial and representative districts shall not be affected thereby.

SEC. 4. All acts and part of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1897.